Investigation Report Print - 01/7470619/25

Event On / From Date	10/05/2025	Event At / From Time	00:03
Event To Date		Event To Time	
Reported On	10/05/2025		
Status	Filed		
Primary Offence	Assault without Injury - Common assault and battery		
Included Offence(s)			
Keyword(s)	Licensed Premises		
Tags	BCU - North Area - NA Borough - Haringey Location - CCTV Not Present at Incident Location Forensic Examiner - No Forensic Intervention Completed		
OIC	PC 01 P254740 Mathew		
OIC Unit	BCU NA ERPT E SOUTH		
Investigation Type	Crime		
Outcome	Filed - NFA		
Disposal Date	10/05/2025		
Finalisation Type	Filed - NFA		
Finalisation Date	10/05/2025		
C&C Incident URN	39/10MAY25		

Event Location

HORNSEY TAVERN, 26 HIGH STREET, HORNSEY, LONDON, HARINGEY, N8 7PB

Investigation Summary

- CAD 39/10MAY25 -

Victim has been assaulted by an unknown male

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	Initial Investigation		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P254740 Mathew		
Created Date/Time	10/05/2025 01:23		
Question		Response	
What type of investigation does this relate to?		Generic Investigation	
General Actions - Provide a narrative of what happened, when, where, who was involved and why.		- CAD 39/10MAY25 - Unit attended NA81N PC MATHEW 1379NA PC MCGANN 1950NA On SATURDAY 10th of MAY 2025 at approximately 00:03hrs the victim who works at the location was assisting her colleague get into her personal vehicle, as the victim was helping her colleague an	

	unknown male has approached her from behind and tried entering the vehicle. Victim has stopped the suspect from doing so and the male has taken a step back, victim has said this male appeared to be extremely intoxicated. Unknown male has taken a step back and said he doesn't want to hurt anyone, the male has then grabbed the victims arm and tried pulling her. At that moment security have seen the male and intervened. Victim has confirmed that the male did not assault her or touch her anywhere else, description of the suspect: IC1 male 50-60 years old Blue shirt and grey shorts This male has then ran off towards LIGHTFOOT ESTATE, victim has confirmed that she does not want to proceed further. This report can be closed.
Any further details?	No
Scenes - Specify actions taken to identify & preserve crime scenes, and to minimise identified risks & hazards.	No scenes
Forensics - Specify actions to preserve forensic evidence and prevent cross contamination.	No forensics
Victims & Witnesses	Victim is not willing to proceed further
Suspects	Suspect not identified and victim is unwilling to proceed further
Any other investigative details / actions.	N/A
Solvability Assessment - Provide rationale why you consider the investigation complete, or which proportionate lines of enquiry justify further investigation.	This report can be closed

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	THRIVE+		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P254740 Mathew		
Created Date/Time	10/05/2025 01:23		
Question		Response	
Addressing the points above, provide your THRIVE+ assessment below (Additional free text boxes available)		- THRIVE PLUS - Threat- No threat apparent Harm- No harm apparent Risk- No risk apparent Investigation- This does not require further investigation Vulnerability- No vulnerability apparent Engagement- Not applicable	
Any further details?		No	

VICTIM			
Name			
> Question Set			
Name	Safeguarding Triage		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P254740 Mathew		
Created Date/Time	10/05/2025 01:23		
Question		Resp	oonse
Is this a Missing Person?		No	
Are there any Safeguarding concerns for the individual? Please click for Guidance on when to complete the Safeguarding Triage Question Set Vulnerable Person to Notice: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Domestic Abuse: If this person is a child concerned/involved in a domestic incident, select "Yes" Any other Investigation: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Suspect under 18? Select "Yes".		No	
Contact Log			
Updated Date/Time	Updated By	Method	Update Reason
10/05/2025 11:18	Det Sgt 01 P217727 Byrne	In Person	Filing of Incident
Remarks	Aware at scene - victim unwilling		
Updated Date/Time	Updated By	Method Update Reason	
10/05/2025 22:39	PC 01 P254740 Mathew	In Person Investigation Update	
Remarks	In person update		

Enquiry Log			
Entry Type	Description	Officer/Staff Member	Date / Time
Decision Tree Outcome	Investigation Decision Tree - What Is the Method of Reporting? - 999 Select the BCU where the incident occurred - North Area (NA) Select the Borough where the incident occurred - Haringey Does the Incident Location have CCTV, or is it covered by other CCTV? - No Is the Incident Location a Licensed Premises? - Yes What type of incident is this? - Crime Is there a C&C (CAD) Incident number? - Yes Please enter the CAD reference using format NNNNNN/DDMMYYYY eg 001368/29122024 - 39/10MAY25 Are any of the following categories applicable? - Not Applicable What type of Crime are you recording? - Other Please select any applicable Methods - Not Applicable Is this an online crime? - No Did the suspect/s use or threaten to use a knife, sharp object, firearm, corrosive substance or any other weapon during the offence? - No Was Alcohol an aggravating factor? - No Do any of the following apply to the Victim? - Not Applicable Are there any identified Suspects whose job poses a risk to others? - No Identified Risk	PC 01 P254740 Mathew	10/05/2025 00:23
Review Notes	NA CMU DS Byrne Allegation - Common Assault Victim was assisting a friend to get into a car when susp approached and tried to get into the car - victim stopped him and susp grabbed victims arm trying to pull her. Security intervened and victim states that susp did not assault her or touch her anywhere else. She believes male intoxicated. Victim unwilling to assist police / provide a statement. No scene / no known susp / no known CCTV / victim unwilling. Principle 1 - Victim supports - No	Det Sgt 01 P217727 Byrne	10/05/2025 11:24

Investigation URN: 01/7470619/25 Generated by: PC 01 P262767 Denham Date: 31/07/2025

	Principle 2 - Suspect identified -No Principle 3 - Value Proportionate - N/a Principle 4a - CCTV exists - No Principle 4b - Suitable time frame - Yes Principle 4c - Clear Image of offender and offence - No Principle 5 - Forensic Leads - no Principle 6 - Fuel Theft - no I have added injury card and contact log. OC14		
Assessment	Assessed by cms filed reports team correct class and oc code survey sent unable to send letter as no address or email suitable to remain filed	Staff 01 C744440	10/05/2025
Notes		Wickstead	15:41

Actions			
No.	Category / Sub Category	Status	Date Created
1	System - Command and control interface error	Completed	10/05/2025
Team		Officer / Staff Member	Due Date / Time
Incorrect CAD Ref - Notification for Correction 2			17/05/2025 01:00

Details

Sending incident reference to Command and Control failed: Failed to determine exception name from SOAP fault string 'Application error'.

Investigation URN: 01/7470619/25 Generated by: PC 01 P262767 Denham Date: 31/07/2025